

INTER-MINISTERIAL PRAKAS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF OCCUPATOINAL RISK SCHEME FOR PERSONS IN PUBLIC SECTOR

DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER OF MINISTER OF ECONOMY AND FINANCE LABOUR AND VOCATIONAL TRAINING

- Having seen the Constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia;
- Having seen Royal Kret No. NS/RKT/0918/925, dated 06 September 2018, concerning the Appointment of the Royal Government of the Kingdom of Cambodia;
- Having seen Royal Kret No. NS/RKT/0320/421, dated 30 March 2020, concerning the Appointment and Revision of the Royal Government Compositions of the Kingdom of Cambodia;
- Having seen Royal Kram No. NS/RKM/0618/012, dated 28 June 2018, promulgating the Law on the Organization and Functioning of the Council of Ministers;
- Having seen Royal Kram No. NS/RKM/0196/018, dated 24 January 1996, promulgating the Law on the Establishment of Ministry of Economy and Finance;
- Having seen Royal Kram No. NS/RKM/0105/003, dated 17 January 2005, promulgating the Law on the Establishment of Ministry of Labour and Vocational Training;
- Having seen Royal Kram No. NS/RKM/1119/018, dated 02 November 2019, promulgating the Law on Social Security Schemes;
- Having seen Royal Kret No. NS/RKT/0617/488, dated 15 June 2017, concerning the Establishment of National Social Protection Council;
- Having seen Royal Kret No. NS/RKT/0520/582, dated 30 May 2020, concerning the Establishment of the National Social Security Fund as Public Entity;
- Having seen Royal Kret No. NS/RKT/0217/078, dated 01 February 2017, concerning the Establishment of Social Security Scheme on Occupational Risk for Public Employees and on Health Care for Public Employees, Former Civil Servants, and Veterans;
- Having seen Sub-Decree No. 488 SD.E, dated 16 October 2013, concerning the Organization and Functioning of Ministry of Economy and Finance;
- Having seen Sub-Decree No. 75 SD.E, dated 25 May 2017, concerning the Revision of Sub-Decree No. 488 SD.E, dated 16 October 2013, concerning the Organization and Functioning of the Ministry of Economy and Finance;
- Having seen Sub-Decree No. 283 SD.E, dated 14 November 2014, concerning the Organization and Functioning of Ministry of Labour and Vocational Training;
- Having seen Sub-Decree No. 134 SD.E, dated 23 August 2017, concerning the Conditions, Formalities, and Procedures of Benefit Provision of Social Security Schemes on Occupational Risk

- for Public Employees and on Health Care for Public Employees, Former Civil Servants, ,and Veterans;
- Having seen Sub-Decree 179 SD.E, dated 21 October 2020, concerning the Determination of Contribution Rate and Formalities and Procedures of Contribution Payment of Occupational Risk Scheme for Persons in Public Sector;
- Referring to the proposal of the Minister of Ministry of Economy and Finance and the Minister of Ministry of Labour and Vocational Training.

HEREBY DECIDED

Article 1.

This Prakas aims to determine the date for implementing Occupational Risk Scheme for Persons in Public Sector as set forth in point 1 of article 3 of Royal Kram No. NS/RKM/1119/018, dated 02 November 2019, promulgating the Law on Social Security Schemes.

Article 2._

The Occupational Risk Scheme for Persons in Public Sector has been launched as from 01 January 2021.

Article 3._

Directors of Cabinet, Secretaries-General, Delegates of the Royal Government in charge as Director General, Directors General of All General Departments, Inspectors General of General Inspectorates, National Social Security Fund, and All Relevant Directors of Subordinate Units of Ministry of Economy and Finance and Ministry of Labour and Vocational Training shall comply with this inter-ministerial Prakas respectively as from the signed date.

Phnom Penh, 10 March 2021

Deputy Prime Minister, Minister of Economy and Finance

Minister of Labour and Vocational Training

Academician General AUN Pornmoniroth

ITH Samheng

Receiving Places:

- Office of the Council of Ministers
- Secretariat General of the Council of Constitution
- Secretariat General of the Senate
- Secretariat General of the National Assembly
- Cabinet of Samdech Akka Moha Sena Padei Techo Prime Minister
- Cabinet of Samdech and His/Her Excellency Deputy Prime Minister
- Relevant Ministries and Institutions
- Article 3 "For Implementation"
- Royal Gazette
- Documents and Archives